[bookmark: _GoBack]Question and Answers #1
The below questions and answers are for clarification purposes only and do not represent changes to the solicitation. All changes in the solicitation shall be made in the form of an amendment. 
QUESTION 1
In order to respond to this solicitation (Sections 5.4 and 5.5), is an offeror required to have a previously DCAA-audited and approved pricing, cost, and accounting systems(s) or is providing a detailed description of how the offeror’s current accounting, pricing and costs systems meet DCAA requirements and DFARS 252.242-7006 sufficient in order to respond to this solicitation?

ANSWER 1

All responsible offerors shall maintain an acceptable accounting system upon submission.  IAW DFARS 242.7502 all contractors shall require an acceptable accounting system for this requirement. This requires a review of the accounting system by DCAA prior to receipt of proposals. 

QUESTION 2
What companies are currently doing the work at each location?

ANSWER 2

This is a new requirement. There is not an incumbent.

QUESTION 3

Regarding solicitation N0024416R0009, the solicitation paperwork lists the due date as 8/15/16 but on FBO it is listed as due by tomorrow 7/15/16. Can you confirm which due date is correct?

ANSWER 3

The date listed in FBO is the synopsis close date. Please look to the actual solicitation standard  form  33 or amendments standard form 30 for current response date. Currently the close of this RFP is 15 August 2016 12:00 PM PDT. If this date changes, it will be posted in an amendment.

QUESTION 4

Are the labor rates bid in the Contract Cost Proposal fixed for the length of the contract, or can we discount these rates in response to a specific Task Order RFQ?

ANSWER 4

At the task order level any awarded contractor can always provide a unique mix of labor that falls at or below proposed rates on the basic. 

QUESTION 5

Are the labor rates submitted in the Contract Cost Proposal the maximum rates that may bid on any resulting Task Order?  (Example:  If a future RFQ requires unique skills and higher education level - not described in this RFP, can we exceed our Cost proposal rates). 

ANSWER 5
In terms of ensuring realism at the basic contract level the task order proposed rates should fall at or below those proposed at the basic
QUESTION 6
The COST proposal template includes a column for "Employee Name".  When dealing with multiple FTE Labor Categories in non-Key positions (such at the 13,440 Service Center Technicians Labor Hours at USNA), will one representative employee name and associated rate be adequate for the Cost Proposal?   Or will we be required to have all/most personnel listed in the staffing plan, included in the cost proposal?

ANSWER 6
The offeror should propose to the maximum number of hours for each category. However, it will have to breakout hours and rates for those individuals it identifies by name. If an Offeror identifies a named individual as part of the technical proposal that individual should appear as part of the cost submission.  Additionally, the offeror should breakout these rates and anticipated hours if it differs from employee to employee or from any composite rate proposed IAW section L 5.3.2. If the offeror’s not identifying any named employee for a position it can include the general title the Offeror utilizes for that labor category for the name. 
QUESTION 7
The RFP identifies $1.35M in ODCs.   What types of ODCs are included in this amount?  
ANSWER 7
Travel and Material. For evaluation purposes the Navy anticipates 50% of the costs as material and 50% travel. Amendment 2 updates section 5.3.6 and Attachment 3. 
QUESTION 8
Will the contractor be expected to procure IT hardware under this contract?

ANSWER 8
This is a service contract and any material should be limited to consumable. 
QUESTION 9
Past Performance states that Subcontractors may submit up to 2 OPPDs. Is that 2 OPPDs PER Subcontractor?  Or 2 OPPDs for all Subcontractors? Is there a requirement to submit at least one OPPD for each Major Subcontractor?

ANSWER 9
The limitation is for 2 per subcontractor. The solicitation does not specifically set a minimum number for the OPPD submission requirement. However, section L 4.2 encourages OPPD submission for the prime and subcontractors. It’s up to the offeror to submit OPPDS for to demonstrate its overall relevancy and confidence. 
QUESTION 10
 Will the Government allow a compliance matrix and cover page for each volume, excluded from page count? (RFP Section L.2.1, p. 45 of 62)
ANSWER 10
Binder coversheets do not fall within the page limitations. IAW section L 2.4 for the government will only evaluate those pages that are a number part of page limitation.  A compliance matrix falling out of the page limitations (i.e after page 85 for the technical proposal) shall not be evaluated. 
QUESTION 11
 Will the Government provide a format for the indirect rate table? (RFP Section L.5.3.10, p. 53 of 62)
ANSWER 11

The contracting office does not maintain this. Its anticipated that the offerors should summarize submissions previously submitted to DCAA or submit like documents with the cost proposal. 

QUESTION 12

Will the Government indicate key personnel for each school, or is this the responsibility of the Offeror? (RFP Section L.3.5.3, p. 48 of 62)

ANSWER 12

The RFP does not specifically identify which positions are Key Personnel. It’s up to the offeror IAW 3.5.3 to identify as part of the technical proposal.

QUESTION 13

Will the Government provide a resume template for key personnel? (RFP Section L.3.5.3, p. 48 of 62)



ANSWER 13

The contracting office did not limit the format for submitting a resume. It’s up to offeror as part of its unique technical format to provide a resumes that demonstrates these individuals’ unique skills, knowledge and how they fit within the technical submission.  

